
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Monday, 11 December 2017 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 1 
Civic Suite 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Emma Aye-Kumi (020 8314 9534)  
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 

 
F_PRO 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

F_PRO 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
No responses are due. 

F_PRO 

4.   Mental Health and Wellbeing in Schools - guest speaker 
Presentation by Ammar Al-Ghabban, education consultant - social, 
emotion & mental health, behaviour & relationships and inclusion. 

F_PRO 

5.   The Mayor 
The Mayor will address the committee on what he sees as the major 
challenges facing children and young people for the new Mayor 
during his or her term of office. 

F_PRO 

6.   SEND update on transport and short breaks 
 

F_PRO 

7.   Provisional GCSE results and update on Secondary Challenge 
 

F_PRO 

8.   In-depth review of recruitment and retention of school staff - final 
report 
 

F_PRO 

9.   Select Committee work programme 
 

F_PRO 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

F_PRO 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 11 December 2017.   
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 
Thursday, 30 November 2017 
 
  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor Joyce Jacca  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Alan Till  

Lilian Brooks Parent Governor Representative 

Gail Exon Church Representative 

Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 

Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

Parent Governor representative for special 
schools 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   



Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date Xx 2016 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 

Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 

partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which 
they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the Council 

is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a partner, a body 
corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which they hav
[...]
cer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Report Title SEND Strategy Update 

Key Decision No Item No.     6  

Ward All 

Contributors Executive Director, Children and Young People's Services; Head 

of Joint Commissioning and Targeted Services; Service Manager 

Children with Complex Needs Service; Joint Commissioner, 

Children with Complex Needs 

Class Part 1  Date: 11th December 2017 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1. This report provides the Children and Young People’s Select Committee 

with an update on the delivery of key strands of work in relation to 
Lewisham’s SEND strategy 2016-19 and an update on the effectiveness 
in fulfilling our duties in i
[...]
 

 
6.7.3 The next step is for officers to work with Drumbeat and other Special 

Schools to understand the demand from parents and to follow the 
governments’ recommended process in looking at potential affordable 
models for wraparound and holiday childcare, using a charging model. 
They will explore whether they can review their finances to subsidize the 
provision if needed. They will also work with the Short Breaks service to 
look at the possibility of a Special School being a Short Breaks 
commissioned provider with the flexibility to develop this model for 
extended school services. The ultimate decision on whether any Special 
School has an extended school provision will be the school’s decision. 
The Local Authority will continue to work in partnership with Special 
Schools and parents to look at how to make this work. Once this work is 
complete, proposals regarding the Local Authority funding to Drumbeat 
will need to come back to Mayor and Cabinet in early 2018.    These 
proposals will be dependent on whether or not Drumbeat is able to fund 
childcare provision; if not, there will need to be a decision to end the LA 
funding, or to commit additional resources to continue it.   This decision 
will need to take account of the other special Schools who also do not 
fund after school childcare.  

 
7. Travel Assistance 
7.1 Lewisham has a travel assistance policy which is published on the local 

offer and the council website. Since 2016 we have increased the 
available forms of Travel Assistance support to families with children and 
young people eligible for support.  

 

Page 15



- 10 - 

7.2 When awarding travel assistance the Council aims to offer the form of 
assistance that contributes to the development of children and young 
people’s ability and opportunity to travel more independently to their 
chosen destination.  

 
7.3 Lewisham provides Travel Assistance support for children with SEND to 

access education. During the 2015/16 academic ye
[...]
sman%20CWCN%20Service%20Complaints%20Service.pdf


- 16 - 

10.1 There are no specific financial implications to this report although it 

concerns the council’s finances both in terms of the General Fund or 

Dedicated Schools Grant.  

 

10.2 There are no specific capital implications arising directly from this report 

 

10.3 School transport and the shortbreaks budget is met from the general fund. 

There is currently a grant, known as the SEND reform grant that meets the 

cost of converting statements of need to the new EHCP. This grant is 

expected to end at the 31 March 2018. The rest of the high needs 

expenditure, such as the cost of special schools and placements is met 

from the Dedicated Schools Grant.   

 

10.4 The shortbreaks budget is expected to be overspent by £0.3m at the 

year end, the transport budget is currently predicated to overspend by 

£0.7m this year. 

 

10.5 The government will introduce a new national funding formula for the 

high needs block element of the Dedicated Schools Grant in April 2018. 

Under the changes Lewisham loses funding but our high needs block 

has been protected to the current level and an additional of £0.9m has 

been made to reflect some growth. 

 

10.6 The high needs block is expected to be in balance at the end of this 

financial year and the next. It then goes into deficit if the growth in pupil 

numbers and current cost profile continues. 

 

11. Legal Implications 
11.1 In addition to those legal implications previously referred to in this report, 

members attention is drawn to the following. 
 
11.2  The Human Rights Act 1998 safeguards the rights of children in the 

borough to educational provision which the local authority is empowered 
to provide in compliance with its duties under domestic legislation. 

 
11.3  Section 9 of the Education Act 1996 places a general duty on local 

authorities and funding authorities to have regard to the general principle 
that children are educated in
[...]
ontext 
 
3.1 Across the London Borough of Lewisham there is a widespread working 

commitment to the vision, set out in Lewisham Council’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2008-2020, to “make Lewisham the best place in London 
to live, work and learn”. Education’s distinct contribution to the achievement of 
this vision is to improve the lives and life chances of children and young 
people in Lewisham.  

 
3.2 The Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-18 includes improving 

attainment at Key Stage 4 as a top priority.   
 
3.3 In 2016, Lewisham Council published the report of its Education Commission 

which identified a series of actions which needed to be put in place to improve 
educational standards in the borough.   
 

4 Background 
 
4.1 Changes to GCSE examinations 

 
Children and Young People Select Committee 

 

Report Title 
 

Secondary Schools GCSE Results  including update on Secondary 
Challenge 

Key Decision 
 

 Item No. 7 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors Head of Standards and Inclusion 

Service Manager for School Improvement and Intervention 

 

Class 
 

Part 1 - open Date: 11th December 2017 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



2 
 
 

4.1.1 The examinations taken in English and Mathematics were the first to be taken 
that had no coursework and were assessed on a 9-1 scale. Grade 5 being 
judged as a strong pass and Grade 4 a standard pass. 
 

4.1.2 Ofsted as well as Ofqual have made it clear that comparisons with the 2016 
English and Mathematics results are not feasible due to the significant 
changes in the way these subjects have been assessed in 2017. 

 
4.1.3 As usual at this time of the year the results are pending appeals and remarks 

so they may change before publication of the validated results in January. 
 
4.1.4 The information in the table below is from the DfE Performance tables 

published on 12th October 2017. This is still the unvalidated data.  
 
4.2 Year on Year summary 
 

Measure Improvement/Decline 

5+ passes including 4+ i
[...]
tion of school staff. The review was scoped in April 2017 and 
evidence gathered at the meetings in June and September 2017 and at 
visits to schools in June and July 2017. 
 

1.2 The attached report presents the evidence received for the review. 
Members of the Committee are asked to agree the report and suggest 
recommendations for submission to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Select Committee are asked to:  
 

 Agree the draft review report  

 Consider any recommendations the report should make 

 Note that the final report, including the recommendations agreed 
at this meeting, will be presented to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.  The report and recommendations 
 
3.1 The draft report attached at Appendix 1 presents the written and 

verbal evidence received by the Committee. The recommendations 
and conclusion will be inserted once the draft report has been agreed 
and the finalised report will be presented to a Mayor and Cabinet at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 

4.  Legal implications 
 
4.1 The report will be submitted to Mayor and Cabinet, which holds the 

decision making powers in respect of this matter. 
 

5.  Financial implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising out of this report. 

However, the financial implications of any specific recommendations 
will need to be considered in due course.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 
6.  Equalities implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the 

implementation of the recommendations set out in this report. The 
Council works to eliminate unlawful discrimination and harassment, 
promote equality of opportunity and good relations between different 
groups in the community and to recognise and to take account of 
people’s differences.  

 
For more information on this report please contact Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny 
Manager, on 020 8314 9534.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

 Page 57



 

1 
 

Contents 

Chair’s introducti
[...]
ance monitoring Medium CP2 sep

 Indepth review - Recruitment and Retention of School Staff Indepth review High CP2 Sep
scoping first evidence

second evidence  draft final report

6-month Update: Transition from Primary to Secondary School in-depth 

review
Indepth review High CP2&7 Ongoing

Lewisham Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report Standard item High CP7 Nov

Update on Q11 Savings proposal - Melliot Road Performance monitoring High CP7 nov

The Mayor - challenges facing children and young people for the new 

Mayor during his/her term
Information Item High CP2&CP7 Dec

SEND: update on transport and short breaks, and response to 

Ombudsman's findings
Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Dec

Provisional GCSE results and update on secondary challenge Performance Monitoring High CP2 & CP7 Dec

Mental health and wellbeing in schools - guest speaker Ammar Al-

Ghabban
Information Item High CP2&7 December

Update on Lewisham Southwark College Information item High CP2&7 December

Safeguarding Services 6-monthly Report Standard item High CP2&CP7 ongoing

Child Sexual Exploitation Update Standard Item High CP2&CP7 ongoing

Children's Social Care Roadmap Performance monitoring High CP7 ongoing

Corporate Parenting and LAC Annual Report
Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2&CP7 Mar

Annual Schools Standards Report 2016/17 (primary and secondary), 

including update on Secondary Challenge

Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2 Mar

Changes to school funding formula Information Item High CP2 TBC

Item completed

Item on-going 1) 19-Apr 5) 01-Nov

Item outstanding 2) 28-Jun 6) 11-Dec

Proposed timeframe 3) 13-Jul 7) 30-Jan

Item added 4) 13-Sep 8) 14-Mar

Meetings

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	6 SEND update on transport and short breaks
	06 Outcome Letter

	7 Provisional GCSE results and update on Secondary Challenge
	8 In-depth review of recruitment and retention of school staff - fin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 11 December 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Liz Johnston-Franklin (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Barnham, Andre Bourne, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Alan Till, 
Gail Exon (Church Representative), Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and 
Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor representative for special schools) (Parent Governor 
Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Joyce Jacca and Parent Governor Representative Lilian Brooks 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kate Bond (Head of Standards & Achievement), Warwick Tomsett 
(Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning), Sara Williams (Executive 
Director, Children and Young People), Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Ann 
Wallace (Service Manager, Children with Complex Needs), Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), 
Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Councillor 
Jonathan Slater (Mental Health Champion), Caroline Hirst (Joint Commissioner, Children 
and Young People's Services), Keith Cohen (Lewisham YOS and South London 
Consortium Strategic Manager) and Jackie Jones (School Improvement Officer) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 

 
1.1. The order of business was changed to take Item 8 ahead of Item 4.  

 
1.2. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 be agreed 

as a true and accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 Councillor Jacq Paschoud declared an interest in respect of Item 6 – SEND 
update. She is a Trustee of a short breaks provider operating within the borough. 
She is also a council-appointed Trustee of Brent Knoll Watergate Co-operative 
Trust and a Governor of Watergate School. 
 

2.2 Kevin Mantle declared an interest in respect of Item 6 – SEND update. He is a 
Trustee of Signal, a parent support group for autistic children and their families in 
Lewisham, and is employed by the Government Equalities Office. 
 

2.3 Councillor John Paschoud declared an interest in respect of Item 6 – SEND 
update. He is a Governor of Perrymount Primary School, appointed by the local 
authority.  
 

2.4 Councillors John and Jacq Paschoud declared each other’s interests as they are 
required to do under the council’s constitution. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

2 

 
3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
No responses were due. 
 

4. Mental Health and Wellbeing in Schools - guest speaker 
 

4.1 The Chair welcomed Ammar al Ghabban, Education Consultant- social, emotional 
& mental health, behaviour & relationships, and Councillor Jonathan Slater, the 
Council’s Champion for Mental Health. 
 

4.2 Mr Al Ghabban gave a brief presentation about his experience of mental health in 
secondary schools. 
 

4.3 A discussion followed, and the following key points were noted: 

 Mr Al Ghabban’s view was that until schools were required to capture data 
on the work they do around mental health, head teachers would not see 
mental health as part of their core business. 

 Tense relationships between adults, whether teacher/teacher or 
teacher/parent transferred pressure to children, therefore it was important to 
have regard to the mental health of staff as well as pupils. 

 Young people’s mental health and wellbeing was at the heart of a number 
of the council’s key policy documents including the Children and Young 
People’s plan 2015-18. 

 Lewisham had the worst rates of adult mental health in London and the 
agenda was high on Lewisham schools’ radars. 

 Schools had received mental health first aid training. Mental health best 
practice in schools went beyond crisis management. It was not yet fully 
embedded but progress was being made. 

 Examples were given of some of the work around mental health that was 
being done with/in schools eg conferences, individual support within the 
virtual school, engagement in cultural/art activities, nurture groups, school 
governors focused on LGBTQI issues. 

 
4.4 The Chair thanked Mr Al Ghabban for his presentation. 

 
RESOLVED: that Ammar Al Ghabban’s presentation be noted. 
 

5. The Mayor 
 

5.1 The Chair welcomed the Mayor of Lewisham, who had been invited to address the 
Committee on what he saw as the major challenges for children and young people 
facing the new mayor during his or her term of office. 
 

5.2 The Mayor gave a brief presentation in which he outlined the following key 
challenges for the new mayor: 

 Austerity had created unprecedented pressure on public services and users 
since 2010, and this would continue for local authorities. 

 Online bullying and the negative and damaging effects of social media for 
young people. 

 Pressure for school places had been intense due to demographic change 
but was now reducing. 



 
 
 

3 

 Place planning for secondary schools.  

 Schools finances were reducing in real terms. He noted that the rate of 
inflation in the wider economy was not the right indicator to measure 
financial growth/ shrinkage in terms of school funding. 

 Secondary school performance - modifying/improving the secondary 
challenge to deal with issues such as class, gender, race and ethnicity. 

 Growing demand and ever-increasing complexity of need for services for 
children and young people with SEN. 

 Continuing and worsening recruitment problems, not just of teachers but 
also young professionals who cannot afford to access the housing market.  

 The housing crisis. 

 The implications of Brexit. 

 The cost of accessing higher education – young people starting adult life 
with large debt from student loans. 

 Disconnect between the labour market in London and routes into it. The 
housing crisis can only be solved with the skills and capacity for building, 
yet young people do not want to work in construction. The Construction 
sector would need to change the opportunities it was offering and the way 
these are presented to young people. 

 Housing and homelessness, which affects children and families. 

 Gangs and criminal activity. 

 Violence against women and girls. 

 Making culture more accessible to all children in the borough. The Mayor 
referred to the Albany programme to raise funds for every five year old in 
the borough to see live theatre. 

 
5.3 A discussion followed in which the Mayor made the following points: 

 Primary school improvement was due to schools coming together in 
groups. Secondary schools historically did not build a culture of heads 
working together, but secondary heads are now coming together to drive 
improvement. 

 The Mayor’s “top 3” issues were 
o Secondary school improvement 
o The housing crisis 
o Child protection.  

 In order to minimise teachers moving out of London/Lewisham, 
individual schools need to build teams that people want to be part of.  

 There still existed a culture of not valuing non-academic jobs. Vocational 
education needed to be valued as well as academic attainment. 

 
5.4 The Chair thanked the Mayor for sharing his thoughts. 

 
5.5 The time being 9:15pm, the Chair adjourned the meeting for a brief comfort break. 

 
 

6. SEND update on transport and short breaks 
 

6.1 Warwick Tomsett, Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning and Ann 
Wallace, Service Manager – Children in Need, introduced the item. 
 



 
 
 

4 

6.2 The Committee heard that after-school and holiday provision at Drumbeat had 
previously been funded. 18 months ago, the Dedicated Schools Grants changed 
and provision of these services had been covered through the general fund but 
there was no budget to cover it. After-school or holiday provision is not funded in 
any other school in the borough, and other local authorities do not fund this 
provision either. The provision was creating an overspend  and officers were 
working with the school and parents on a model that would use alternative sources 
of funding and that would be available to other schools to use if they wanted to.  
 

6.3 It was reported that these discussions were ongoing and that working parents 
were willing to contribute to the cost. The majority of parents were using these 
services as childcare while they worked, although some were using it for short 
breaks, the Committee heard. 

 
6.4 Officers explained that Lewisham partners (including the council) had received a 

positive Ofsted report on SEND provision.  The report had been circulated to 
members.  The Committee heard that some parents did not share this view, and 
were not satisfied with the services that Lewisham offered.   
 

6.5 The time being 9:25pm it was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that 
standing orders be suspended to allow committee business to continue beyond 
9:30pm. 
 

6.6 The following was noted in discussion: 

 National Department for Education criteria regarding travel policy had not 
changed, but the council had been more robust about assessing need and 
implementing the criteria.  

 In some cases where home school transport had been discontinued the 
child had either moved or was now older and able to be more independent.  

 Each case was assessed individually. For the majority, the only criteria that 
was applied was distance from home to school. For those closer to school, 
an assessment was necessary. 

 Officers mentioned the benefits of working with young people to support 
them to be independent. 

 Concerns were raised – reflecting the findings of the Ofsted report - that 
details of services were not adequately disseminated to parents, and where 
parents were getting this information, it was through voluntary sector 
organisations such as Parent Engage or Signal rather than through 
awareness of the local offer. 

 Some parents had experienced lack of continuity/information sharing at 
Kaleidoscope and felt that the Ofsted inspection did not reflect their 
experience. These parents had indicated that they would respond to Ofsted 
directly. 

 Improved signposting of the local offer was a key issue, and work was 
being done to clearly communicate through case workers, placing links on 
every communications, through schools, websites etc. 

 Ofsted inspectors heard mixed views and the report reflects this.  

 The inspection covered Children’s Centres as well as kaleidoscope. 

 The overall number of children being provided with transport was lower than 
in 2015, but higher than in 2016.  



 
 
 

5 

 There had been no appeals this year. Last year there had been around 50 
appeals of which 10 were successful. 

 Officers were exploring the reasons why usage of Cyberzone – a self-
referral club for families with disabled children aged 7 and over – had 
dropped so significantly that there was talk of closing it down due to 
underuse. It had previously been oversubscribed. 

 Young people who are eligible for transport and short breaks provision 
require an adult social care assessment upon turning 18, and the eligibility 
criteria is different. 

 Personal budgets can be made directly to parents, but only some aspects 
of care and support can be purchased this way. 

 Cuts to short breaks have not been made but demand has increased so 
there will be an overspend next year unless the eligibility criteria are 
changed. 

 A £1m overspend on transport is forecast. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1) the report be noted. 
2) A referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet, requesting a review of funding 

levels for SEND provision and in particular travel assistance and short 
breaks. The Chair should draft the referral to take account of the comments 
made in this meeting and the views of the Mayor under the previous item, 
and share the draft with the committee by email to enable comment before 
the referral is submitted to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
7. Provisional GCSE results and update on Secondary Challenge 

 
7.1 Jackie Jones, Service Manager – School Improvement, introduced the report.  

 
7.2 The committee noted that under the new measures or Progress 8, Attainment 8 

and English and Maths, there had been some improvement to the extent that the 
results could be compared with last year’s.  
 

7.3 The committee also heard that the comments made by Ofsted in recent secondary 
school inspections had been more positive. Bonus Pastor, Haberdashers Hatcham 
College and Prendergast School had recently been inspected as Outstanding. 
Forest Hill, Trinity, Knights Academy and Sydenham Girls schools were all Good, 
the remaining secondary schools Required Improvement with the exception of 
Sedgehill which as rated Inadequate. 
 

7.4 The following was noted in discussion: 

 The Regional Schools Commissioner’s Strategic School Improvement Fund 
had made £3/4m additional funding available via the ATLAS Teaching 
School. Each secondary school would have a challenge partner which 
would offer subject support. This could be up to 10 days support in English/ 
Maths/ Science. Support would be tailored to each school and need would 
be assessed. 

 The Secondary Challenge had focused on in maths last academic year ,and 
while only 1% Improvement had been achieved overall, some schools had 
made significant improvements and work was in place to improve maths 
further. 



 
 
 

6 

 Further details of where and how the funding would be used would be 
incorporated in the Annual Schools Standards report to the Committee in 
March. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. In-depth review of recruitment and retention of school staff - final report 
 

8.1 The Chair invited Emerson Sutton, a Young Advisor, to address the committee. 
Emerson made the following points and observations in respect of the report. 
 

1. Teachers should be and feel valued 
2. Job satisfaction and good working conditions are as important as pay 
3. Teachers need support Senior Leadership Team 
4. Teachers need breaks and down time in the school holidays 
5. Better discipline in the classroom would benefit both teachers and pupils 
6. Better manners should be expected, such as greeting each other in the 

morning 
7. Teachers should do more to help families to support home learning as not 

all families are able to support their child’s learning at home 
8. Less time should be spent on paperwork 
9. Continuity of teaching staff should be a priority 
10. More should be done on mindset so that children “yearn to learn” 
11. Teaching is an international profession and therefore there should be 

lessons learned from other countries 
12. Support for children with SEN should be properly resourced 
13. Teachers should inspire ambition and equip their students to achieve their 

ambitions. 
 

8.2 The Chair thanked Emerson for his input, and commented on the thoughtful and 
mature nature of his remarks which went far beyond what would be expected of a 
primary school pupil. 
 

8.3 The Chair shared draft recommendations with the Committee. These had been 
circulated by email in advance of the meeting. 
 

8.4 Officers were concerned that they had not had prior sight of the draft 
recommendations to advise on what was feasible in a school context. The Scrutiny 
Manager explained that the formulation of recommendations was a Member-led 
process that should not be unduly influenced by officers. The Scrutiny Manager 
had sought legal advice in respect of two of the recommendations, and provided 
this to the Committee. 
 

8.5 The following points were noted in discussion: 

 Some Members were concerned that the Committee would appear to be 
challenging the autonomy of schools. The Chair was satisfied that the 
recommendations were not phrased as instructions, but as suggestions. 

 There was concern that some recommendations could increase the 
workload of schools. 

 The practicability of paying responsibility allowances in a redundancy 
climate was raised. However, it was noted that this recommendation came 
directly from a head teacher’s suggestion. 



 
 
 

7 

 Some Members questioned the council’s influence regarding the 
recommendations for the dioceses. The faith schools recommendations 
came directly from 2 faith schools and therefore the Chair was keen to keep 
them in. 

 The recommendations were all supported by evidence and echoed what 
was said by schools. They were clearly worded as recommendations and 
not directions. 

 Giving priority to staff members could lead to problems in a single form 
entry school and could make it harder to attract teachers over a 2/3 form 
entry school. It was agreed that the following be added to this 
recommendation “consideration should be given to possible disadvantage 
of such priority in one form entry schools” 

 The feasibility of the schools’ recommendations was not for the committee 
to decide, but for schools. 

 
8.6 The recommendations were put to the vote, with 6 in favour and 4 against (no 

abstentions). 
 
8.7 One Member voted against the recommendations because felt they had not had 

sufficient time to consider the recommendations. The Committee heard that the 
Chair had prepared an initial draft set of recommendations which had been shared 
with the Committee via email by the Scrutiny Manager. Over a period of several 
weeks, Members had provided comments on the draft recommendations and 
these comments had served to refine the recommendations. 

 
8.8 Those Members that voted against the recommendations said that they would 

have preferred to have had advice from CYP officers on what was feasible. The 
Scrutiny Manager explained that the correct and usual process had been followed, 
and that it was not standard practice to consult officers prior to recommendations 
being agreed. 

 
It was RESOLVED: 

1) That the comments made by Emerson Sutton be shared with the Mayor and 
the Executive Director for Children and Young People 

2) That the report be noted 
3) That the recommendations be approved subject to the addition of the 

following wording “consideration should be given to possible disadvantages 
of such priority in one form entry schools” to the recommendation regarding 
priority admission for children of staff members 

4) That the report and recommendations be agreed and submitted to Mayor 
and Cabinet for consideration and response. 

 
9. Select Committee work programme 

 
Without discussion, it was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 

1) the report and recommendations of the in-depth review into the recruitment 
and retention of school staff be submitted to Mayor and Cabinet for 
consideration and response. 



 
 
 

8 

2) A referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet, requesting a review of funding 
levels for SEND provision and in particular travel assistant and short 
breaks. The Chair should draft the referral to take account of the comments 
made in this meeting and the views of the Mayor under the previous item, 
and share the draft with the committee by email to enable comment before 
the referral is submitted to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


